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	District :
	Dindigul
	Forecast Period :
	01/02/2025
	to
	05/02/2025
	

	
	Bulletin No:
	MSSRF/ DGL /009/ 2025                                                          
	Release Date   : 
	31/01/2025
	


	Significant past weather
	From
	28/01/2025
	to
	30/01/2025

	Parameters
	Past Weather

	Rainfall (mm)
	0.0

	Maximum Temperature (oC)
	29-33

	Minimum Temperature (oC)
	19-23

	Sky Condition (Octas)
	3-7

	Relative Humidity (%)
	50-86

	Wind Speed (kmph)
	8-12


	Ensemble Weather Forecast until
	08:30Hrs of
	   05-02-2025

	Parameters
	01-02-2025
	02-02-2025
	03-02-2025
	04-02-2025
	05-02-2025

	
	Saturday
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday

	Rainfall (mm)
	20
	18
	15
	0
	0

	Maximum Temperature (°C)
	30
	30
	30
	33
	33

	Minimum Temperature (°C)
	23
	23
	23
	25
	25

	Sky Condition (Octa)
	6
	6
	6
	7
	7

	Max. Relative Humidity (%)
	84
	84
	84
	89
	89

	Min. Relative Humidity (%)
	60
	60
	60
	64
	64

	Wind Speed (Kmph)
	10
	10
	12
	10
	10

	Wind Direction
	NE
	NE
	NE
	NE
	E


	SMS Advisory
	Chances of Moderate rain during 1, 2 & 3 Feb. Maximum temperature would be in the range of 30℃ to 33℃ and the minimum temperature would be between 23℃ - 25℃. Generally cloudy sky will appear for the next five days.  Wind is expected with the speed of 10-12 Kmph from, Northeast & East directions.


General Advisory:
Since Moderate rainfall is expected for the coming days. Farmers are advised to avoid application of fertilizers and insecticides to the crops.

MIST/HAZE WARNING:
During the dates 1st and 2nd, Mist is likely to prevail during the early morning hours, allow your cattle to graze only 2 hours after sunrise.

Mist / Haze is very likely to prevail during the night and early morning hours. Hence, cattle / goats, cows and calves, may allowed to graze after 08.00Am in the morning. Tie the jute bags around the shed .Since the dew, laden grass may be a carrier of intermediate host of flukes. 
THUNDERSTORM WARNING:
Thunderstorm with lightning is likely to occur at one or two places over on 1st February 2025. Keep your Livestock / Animals safely in the shelters. Don’t tie the animals to the electric poles and under trees. 
To safeguard your animals from lightning and thunderstorm, remove the metal bells tied to the necks of animals.
Weather Based Agro-Advisories: (Groundnut, Guava & Animal Husbandry)
Groundnut: 
The infestation of Peanut bud necrosis virus is expected in Groundnut fields. The symptom appears on leaves, the Chlorotic spots appear on young leaflets and terminal bud necrosis. 

As the plant matures it becomes stunted with short internodes and the proliferation of auxiliary shoots. This virus is mainly transmitted by Thrips. 
To control, spray 10gms Verticelium lecanii + 10gms Pseudomonas per litre of water.  

As a preventive measure, sow Groundnut with Bajra crop in a 7:1 ratio.  
Remove the infected plants up to 6 weeks after sowing.

Guava:

The occurrence of the Guava nematode was noticed in the Guava crop. The symptoms are, the young plants in the nematode-infested field show yellowing, wilting, drying of branches, and galls in the root, and reduced vigour. 
Farmers are advised to use nematode-free grafts and layers for planting by checking for galls if any. 
Apply neem cake @ 400kg/ha and intercrop with marigold. 
Also, apply bio-agent Purpureocillium lilacinum @ 1 kg per 100 kg FYM. Mix well, moisten, and store in shade for 2 - 3 weeks and apply @ 500g - 1 kg per plant during the morning or evening hours in 3-month intervals.

Spraying activities can be done during the non-rainy days.
Animal Husbandry:
Due to the prevailing chill weather in the night and early morning hours, there is a possibility of Ephemeral fever (three-day sickness) infecting your cattle. 

To avoid this, don’t keep the cattle outside.  Keep the livestock, safely in the sheds.  Tie jute bays/sacks to the sides of the cowsheds.
